# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2768922

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MLADEN F. TRUBELJA	02/20/2014
DINESH K. GUPTA	02/11/2014
BRIAN S. TRYON	03/02/2014
MARK T. UCASZ	02/20/2014
BENJAMIN J. ZIMMERMAN	03/10/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
Street Address:	ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA
City:	HARTFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06103

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14209761

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-777-6628

**Email:** pwdocketing@cpaglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CPA GLOBAL

Address Line 1: 900 SECOND AVENUE S.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0013402-US-AA-U(12-396)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM B. SLATE	
SIGNATURE:	/William B. Slate, #37238/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=12-396-WO\_Signed\_Assignment#page1.tif

502722318 PATENT REEL: 032440 FRAME: 0239

 $source = 12\text{-}396\text{-}WO\_Signed\_Assignment\#page2.tif}$ 

PATENT REEL: 032440 FRAME: 0240

### **ASSIGNMENT**

We, Mladen F. Trubelja of 97 Blue Ridge Drive, Manchester, CT 06040, Dinesh K.

Gupta of 29 Wildwood Circle, South Windsor, CT 06074, Brian S. Tryon of 226 Edelen Avenue
#34, Los Gatos, CA 95030, Mark T. Ucasz of 109 Ridgefield Drive, Middletown, CT 06457, and
Benjamin J. Zimmerman of 9200 Beaver Bridge Road, Moseley, VA 23120, have invented
certain improvements in a "Spallation-Resistant Thermal Barrier Coating", and described in US
Patent Application Serial No. 61/800,594, filed March 15, 2013, and US Patent Application
Docket No. 0013402-US-AA-U(12-396), executed on even date herewith and listing as
inventors: Mladen F. Trubelja, Dinesh K. Gupta, Brian S. Tryon, Mark T. Ucasz, and Benjamin
J. Zimmerman, (hereinafter the Application(s)) and for which US Patent Application we
authorize insertion post-execution here in parentheses (14/20, 161-20-12) the
US Patent Application filing date and US Patent Application number when known.

At the time of the invention of the improvements, said improvements were assigned to or under obligation of assignment to United Technologies Corporation, of One Financial Plaza, Hartford, Connecticut 06103, a corporation of the State of Delaware (hereinafter Assignee).

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to:

said invention or inventions as described in the Application(s), in all forms and embodiments thereof and in all countries and other jurisdictions;

the Application(s) and all applications filed in all countries and jurisdictions based thereon or otherwise for said invention or inventions, including direct or indirect nonprovisional of, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute applications, and including the right to file all said applications under the provisions of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Patent Cooperation Treaty or other international convention or agreement;

all patents and reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof to be obtained in all countries and jurisdictions upon said invention or inventions or from all said applications; and

to all such rights relating to prior infringements, retroactive or past royalties, provisional rights, and other retroactive or past relief or compensation.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authorities in all countries and jurisdictions to issue all patents on all said applications to Assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree, without any further payment or compensation by Assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns and to their representatives and agents, all facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in all interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make all of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in all countries and jurisdictions.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have-hereunto set their hand and seal on the date after their signature.

(L.S.) Moder Tubels	02/20/14
Mladen F. Trubelja	Date
(L.S.) Dimba Couple	2/11/14
Dinesh K. Gupta	Date 1
(L.S.) B 5	03/02/14
Brian S. Tryon	Date /
(L.S.) Ment they	2/20/14
Mark T. Ucasz	Date
(L.S.) By (m	3/10/14
Bestemin / Zimmerman	Date

RECORDED: 03/14/2014